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ABBASI & COMPANY (PRIVATE LIMITED.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
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ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equiPment
Intangible assets

Long term investment
Long term deposits
Deffered tax assets

Current assets

Trade receivables - net
Advances, deposits and prePayments

Short term investments

Tax refunds due from government

Cash and cash equivalents

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves

Autho rized share caPital

20,A00,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. L0 each.

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital

Share premium
General reserve
Fair value reserve
Retained earnings

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables

Contingencies and commitments

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

sd-
Chief Executive Officer

Note

17

18

5

6

7

8

9

10

11,

1,2

13

224,822,281, 219,369,922

3,942,603

30,617,088

59,229,661,

7,455,290

191.,650,956

5,530,004

30,247,538

62,754,679

7,334,994

20']..,908,680

292,895,598 307,775,895

5L7,717,879

1,4

15

1,6

70,11.0,000

98,350,000

200,000,000

(1.,029,11,6)

(2'1,,444,755)

70,1-1.0,000

98,350,000

200,000,000

Q.,A74,80n
(2A,013,359)

345,986,129 347

17'1,,729,726 179,773,983

17L,729,726

179,773,983

5L7 527,1,45,8L7

The annexured note 1 to 25 from an intergral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Information'

-sdDirector

217,333,092
2,1,27,489

5,36-1,,700

210,242,221.

2,258,501.

1,,507,500

5,361",700

Chief Financial Officer

527,1,45,8L7

200,000,000 200,000,000

-
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Quarter Ended September 30,

Operating revenue
Realize d gain/(loss) on sale of investment atfair value through profit or loss

Unreal ized, gain/ (loss) on remeasurement of investment at fait value

through profit or loss

Administrative and operating expenses

Operati.g loss

Other income
Finance costs

Chief Executive Officer
_sd-
Director

Note

19

21,

22

20

15,461,574

(23,757,620)

14,680,266

(21,,332,22n

(9,296,A45) (6,65L,961)

5,430,662

(34,984)

7,139,941. 5,395,678

Loss before levies and tax

Minimum and final tax levies

Loss before tax

Taxation

Loss after tax

Deficit per share 23

The annexured note 1 to 25 from an intergral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Information.

(1.,\56,L04)

(275,292)

(1,,256,283',)

(165,018)

(1.,43L,396\ (LA21,,30L\

(1,4^,!,3011

(0.20) (0.20)

sd

Chief Financial Officer

22,023,332

(2,920,308)
(3,641,,450)

13,197,341

1.,666,351.

(1,83,426)

7,1,64,595

(24,654)

(1.,431,3961



Note

Ended

(1,,156,L04) (1,256,282)

(1,L38,L83)

5,722,548 (2,394,465)

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss before levies and tax

Adjustments for:

Depreciation
Amortisation
Charge f reversal of provision for expected credit loss

Gain on sale of property and equipment
Dividend income

Realized loss on sale of investments at fair value through profit or loss

Unrealtzed. gatn/loss on remeasurement of inveshnents at FV through profit or

loss

Operating profit / (toss) before working capital changes

Effect of workirg capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Trade receivables - net
Advances, deposits and prepayments

Increas e / (decrease) in current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Cash (used in) / generated from operations

Income tax and levies paid

Net cash (outflows) / inflows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment
Payment for intangible asset

Proceeds from sale of prop erty, plant and equipment
Proceeds from long term deposits returned
Dividends received

Investrnent made in financial assets at fau value through profit or loss

Investment made in financial assets at amortrzed cost

Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Investrnent made in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
Proceeds from sale of Investment in financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income

Net cash (outflows) / inflows from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash flows from investing activities

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year

5

6

21,

11,.1

6,878,653

9

10

17

12

5

5

21.

1",587,40-1,

(369,550)

(L,L03,858)

(395,588)

(6,182,610)
(-l.,,748,689\

27,437,524

(1,69,211)

1,217,85-1. (7,931,299)

(8,044,257) 37,757,288

(1,,499,446) 27

(8,760,302) 2,382,447

(10,259,748)

201.,908,680

29,644,760

106,449,392

191,648,932 L36,094,L52

The annexured note 1 to 5 from an intergral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Informafion.

sd_
Chief Executive Officer -sdDirector

2,073,728

13-1.,012

('I..,887,845)

2,920,308
3,641.,450

2,120,065

135,284

(1,,910,739)

('l.,,666,219)

183,426

(1,6,117,941)

9,841,,187

(51,688,993)

6,812,059

4"1.,840,195

']..,553,191

(5,975,0_00)

4,425,A00

3,932,447

Chief Financial Officer



Note

Quarter Ended

(1.,43-1,,396) (1,,421"301)
Loss after tax

Other comprehensive income

Items thqt may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Unrealrzed. garn/(loss) on remeasurement of investments at fart value

through other comprehensive income

Net loss/gain on sale of investments at FVTOCI

Chief Executive Officer

(1,,029,115)

1,,074,807

(3,035,088)

45,691. (3,035,088)

Other comprehensive income / (loss)

Total comprehensive loss for the period

The annexured note 1 to 25 from an intergral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Lrformation.
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-sdDirector

45,691. (3,035,088)

Chief Financial Officer

(4,456,389)

sd



Balance as at July 01,,2023

Loss for the year

Other comprehensive loss for the year

Transferred to retained earnings on derecognition of
financial instrument at farr value through other
comprehensive income

Balance as at ]une 30,2424

Balance as at ]uly 0'1.,,2A24

Loss for the year

Other comprehensive income for the year

Transferred to retained earnings on derecognition of
financial instrument at farr value through other
comprehensive income

70,110,000 98,350,000 200,000,000 (3,327,302) (8,863,847) 356,268,851

(4,381,607) (4,381,,601)

(4,515,4'1,6)

6,767,911,

(4,515,4L6)

(6,767,911)

70,110,000 98,350,000 ,00,000,000 (1,074,804 (20,013,359) 3U,yL,8%

200,000,000 (1.,074,807) (20,013,359) 347,371.,834

(1,,43\,396) ('1,,431,396)

45,69"1. 45,69L

70,110,000 98,350,000

70,110,000 98,350,000 200,000,000 (L,029,LL61 345,986,129Balance as at September 30,2024

The annexured note L to 25 from an intergral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Information.
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L Status and nature of business

Abbasi & Company (Private) Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on February 73,1999 as a Private

Limited Company under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (repealed with the enactrnent of the Companies

Act, 2017).The Company is a TREC holder of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) and has also acquired

membership of the Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited (PMEX). The company is principally engaged in the

business oi brokerage, underwriting, buying and selling of stocks, shares and modaraba certificates etc. The

registered office of the Company is situated at 6-Shadmaru Lahore.

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 These condensed interim financial information do not include all the information and disclosure required in the

Annual Financial Statements, and should read in conjunction with the Company's Annual Financial Statements for

the year ended ]une 30,2024

2.2 These condensed interim financial information of the Company for the period ended September 30,2024 have been

prepared in accordance with the approved accounting standards of the International Accounting Standatd 34 -

',Interim Financial Reporting" and provision of the Companies Act,2017 and direcctive issued by the Securiteis and

Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP). Wherever the requirements differ, the provision of the Companies Act,

2017 and the said directives have been followed.

2.3 These condensed interim information are un-audited.

3 Use of judgments, estimates and assumptions

3.1 The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the accounting and reporting

standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates, It also requires management to exercise its

judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Estimates and judgements are continually
' evaluated and are based on historic experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are

believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recongnized prospectively

commencing from the period of revision.

9.2 ]udgements and estimates made by management in the prepration of these condensed interim financial information

are the same as those that were applied to the financial statements as at end of the year ended ]une 30,2024

4 Standards, amendments and interpretations

4.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations adopted during the year

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent

with those of the previous financial year ended lune 30,2024



Note

5 Depreciation for the year has been allocated as under:

Administrative and operating expenses

6 Intangible assets

Computer software

Trading Rights Entitlement Certificate (TREC)

7 Long term investment

Listed securities

LSE Ventures Limited

8 Long term deposits

Security deposit with NCCPL

Security deposit - Murabaha shares

Security deposit with NCCPL - DFCs

. Initial margin deposit with NCCPL

Security deposit NCCPL - MSF

Security deposit with PMEX - Offices

Security deposit against PMEX membership card

Deposit with Pakistan State Oil Company Ltd.

Security deposit - Telecommunication

Security deposit with WAPDA and SNGPL

9 Trade receivables - net

Considered good

Considered doubtful

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss

10.1 Ageing Analysis
Upto five days

More than five days

L0 Advances, deposits and prepayments

Advances to employees against salary

Short term security deposits

Prepaid insurance

Other receivable

2,073,728 9,02'1,,562

2,073,728 9,021,552

1,487,489

640,000

']..,618,501.

640,000

2,127,489 2,258,501

'1,,507,500

1,,507,500

5,361.1700 5,36L,700

3,942,603

1,,51,8,413

5,530,004

1,,51,8,413

10.1 5,461,01.6

(1,,51,8,413)

7,048,417

(1,,51,8,413)

3,942,603 5,530,004:

2,821,,728

2,639,288

1,,395,174

5,653,243

5,461,01.6 7,048,417

17,767,400
'J..9,634,448

146,892

668,348

10,871,000
-]..8,732,117

280,933

363,488

100,000

100,000

L,000,000

200,000

100,000

2,500,000

750,000

400,000

101,500

11A,200

100,000

100,000

L,000,000

200,000

100,000

2,500,000

750,000

400,000

1.01,500

11.0,200

10.1

30,617,088 30,247,538



Note

10.1 This includes the clearing deposit with PMEX and margin deposit with NCCPL

Clearing deposit with PMEX

Margin deposit with NCCPL/PSX
Deposit with PSX for Base Minimum Capital

10.2

10.3

11,.1,

6,434,448

1,2,200,000

9,261,,584

23,050,000

15,200,000

41.,362,778

238,269

17,628,61,4

38,075,737

238,269

24,440,673

18,634,448 47,511,584

10.2 This deposit represents trade exposure from members on behalf of clients' trades with PMEX-

10.3 This represent deposit with National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited against exposure margin in respect of

future and ready counter.

1l Short term investments

Investments in equity instruments at fair value through profit or

Investment in Pakistan Mercantile Exchange at fa:r value through
profit or loss

Investment in Margin Trading System (MTS) - at amortized cost

59,229,661, 62,754,679

17..l Investments in equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Fauji Foods Limited
Frieslandcampina Engro Pak. Ltd
Agritech Limited
Bolan Casting Limited
Colgate Palemolive Pakistan

Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim
Fecto Cement Limited
Fauji Foods Limited
Ghani Glass Limited
Honda Atlas Cars (Pak) Ltd.

Hub Power Co. Ltd.

Hum Network Limited
Mitchells Fruits Farms Limited
Millat Tractors Limited
Orient Rental Modaraba

Panther Tyres Limited
Pakistan Aluminium Beverages Can Limited

Pakistan International Bulk Terminal Limited

Pakistan Refinery Limited
System Limited

100,000

500

65,000

2,1,40

375,050

30,000

80,500

5,000

9,500

200,000

50,000

4,000

1,000,000

50,000

60,000

75,000

31,A86

50,000

78,695

10,000

50,000

150,000

50,000

945,000

1,6,830

6,503,250

2,509,500

3,1.69,173

7,509,900

9,606,870

732,500

5,261.,195

1,600,000

1,985,000

1,,623,560

8,870,000

3,501,000

7,871,,400

2,660,250

923,876

1,303,000

807,411

6,360,800

3,692,504

925,500

1,L60,000

92L,650 1",604,78L 41,362,778 38,075,737



Note

12 Tax refunds due from government

Opening Balance

Advance income tax paid
Provision for the year

13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in hand
Balances with banks in:

- current accounts

deposit accounts

1,4.1. Balances with banks is further segregated as follows:

- House account

- Clients account

Cost of the investments

UnreaH zed gain / (loss) on remeasurement of investments:

Opening balance

Unrealized gain / (loss)

49,776,698 42,848,208

(4,772,471)

(3,641,,450)

(19,234,580)
']-,4,462,109

(8,413,921) (4,772,471)

41.,362,778 38,075,737

7,334,994

1,1,21,,670
-I.,,320,137

771,,850,895

78,678,391,

171,,261,,285

29,327,258

190,529,286 200,588,543

191,65A,956 201,908,680

20,635,585

1,69,893,701.

22,432,105

178,156,438

190,529,286 200,588,543

74 Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each.

- Fully paid in cash

- Fully paid other than cash

7,011",000 7,01L,000 70,110,000

15 Share premium
It represents share premium received on issue of new shares.

16 General reserve

It represents amount transferred from accumulated profits to general reseryes with no specific purpose of utilization.

1,4.1

7,334,994

395,588

(275,292)

7,127,851,
'I.,,222,987

(1,,015,844)

66,11,0,000

4,000,000

66,110,000

4,000,000

6,61-l,,ooo

400,000

6,611.,000

400,000

70,110,000



Note

17 Trade and other payables

Trade payables

Accrued liabilities

WHT Liabilites

Sales tax payable

Regulatory Charges

Advance from customer

19 Operating revenue

Brokerage income-Psx

Brokerage income-PMEx

Brokerage income-MTs

Gross revenue

Less: sales tax

Net revenue

20 Administrative and operatirg expenses

Salaries and other benefits

Directors remuneration

Utilities
Fee and subscription
Legal and professional charges

Business promotion expenses

Advertisement
Research and staff training
Vehicle running and maintenance

Travellirg and conveyance

Communication
Repair and maintenance

Postage and courier

Insurance

Newspaper and periodicals
Printing and stationery

'1,69,893,701.

362,010

19'1.,307

1,,207,524

5,'1,84

70,000

178,156,438

634,659

822,886

L60,000

171.,729,725 179,773,983

18 Contingencies and commitments

Contingencies
18.1 Letter of Gurantees

- Guarantee issued by Bank Al Habib Limited in favour of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) on behalf of the

company were amounted to Rs.30 Millions. (2024: Nil)

- Guarantee issued by Bank Al Habib Limited in favour of National Clearing Company Limited (NCCPL) on behalf of

the company were amounted to Rs. 10 Millions. (202a: Nil)

Quarter Ended September 30,

25,547,065

(3,523,733)

L5,308,9l5

(2,111,,574)

22,023,332 1.3,197,341

1A,023,372

2,552,813

594,413

222,969
'].,,492,380

446,971"

9,607,653

2,172,9A3

652,983

310,607

1,,1,291854

19-1.,749

53,400

154,787

1,,315,757

1,6,200

317,342

64'1.,890

94,785

1.66,934

1,4,895
'1,61.,204

179,855

1,,759,452

134,674

966,540

789,951.

127,223

1,65,170

23,390

130,802

19,8'1.2,934

3,322,979

2,411,,152

1,2,947,839

1,,637,655

723,42'1,



:

Entertainment
Rent,rates & taxes

Computer expenses

Donations

CDC & NCCPL Charges

Allowance for expected credit loss

Depreciation
Amortizat:.on
Miscellaneous

2l Other income
lncome .from financial assets

Profit on deposits with bank

Dividend income

Return on margin trading system

IPO/ Investment Commission

Return on exposure and cash deposit

Return on clearing deposit-PMEx

Income {rom non-financial assets

Gain on sale of vehicle

Client account maintenance fee

22 Finance costs

Bank Charges

Bank guarantee commission

23 Deficit per share

Basic

5

Quarter Ended September 30,

23,757,620 21,334,250

2,758,25A 2,712,920

1,,887,845

2,51,8,500

1,,970,742

807,000

4,406,345 2,717,742

7,L64,595 5A30,662

24,654 34,984

24,654 34,984

Quarter Ended

(0.20) (0.20)

(1,431.,396) (1,,421,301) 7,01L,000 7,011.,000

24 Date of Authorization

These condensed interim financial information have authorizedfor issue by Board of Directors of the Company on

October 21,,20V1

(1,,431,,396) (1,421,,301) 7,011.,000 7,011.,004

-sd--Director

sd

398,779

508,801

48,755

804,196

24,863

2,A73,728

131,,012

155,487

378,810

203,151

55,230

600,271

384,A44

2,492,674

135,284

79,880

139,294

1,050,134

5,252

1,462,5-1,8

701,,052

'].,07,6'1.4

'].,,037,584

428

1.,567,294

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer


